In accordance with
Rule 18 8 of the WUO7
Insolvency {England &

Weles) Rules 2016, Notice of progress report in a winding-up

&

Companies House

Company umber [0 |6 [3 [3 [6[1[8[0

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Appleguild Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) David A

Surname Ingram

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square

Street I

Post town i London

County/Region I

e [E[C[Z[P] [ZIV [0

Country I

ﬂ Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) os::%:ilsi g:i::s:c:) tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

Liquidator's address ®

Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liguidator.

Post town I

County/Region |

s [ [ [ [T T

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0



Wuo07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

s 1

Period of progress report

From date

Rl b [lofils

To date

5o bla PBhMlr

Progress report

The progress report is attached

:

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

< [

Signature date

22 BB f2loliifr

04117 Version 1.0




WwUo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Contact name Klndy Manku
| ™™ Grant Thorton UK LLP
Address 30 Finsbury Square
|
|
| Post town London
County/Region
™ [Efclip] [2u
I Country
| DX
[ Tel/Fax W3
205 F 9D

nChecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Appleguild Limited
{In Liquidation}

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/05/2016 From 01/05/2014
of Affairs To 30/04/2017 To 30/04/2017
£ £ £

COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration NIL 1,070.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00 264.00
(88.00) (1,334.00)
(88.00) {1,334.00)

REPRESENTED BY

ISA -NIB 27.2.17 {1,334.00)
{1,334.00)

Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS 8QL Ver. 201210

David A Ingram
Liguidator

22 May 2017 14-23



1.2

Grant Thornton

Qur Ref A00928/DAI/JSS/KYM/LKG/7
Your Ref

To the cteditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Victona Street
Bristol B316FT

T+44 (0)117 305 7600
F +44 {0)117 305 7785
grantthomton.co.uk

22 May 2017
Dear Sirs

Appleguild Limited - In Liquidation

High Court of Justice

No 7381 of 2013

Introduction

Following my appointment as liquidator of the above company on 1 May 2014, in accordance
with Part 18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 I now report on the progtess
of the liquidation for the year ended 30 April 2017 and attach:

e Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 30 Apnl 2017
and also for the whole liquidation to that date

o Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidators in the petiod
1 May 2016 to 30 April 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

» Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' tights to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' fights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule
18.34).

David A Ingram is authotised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and is authorised
by to act as insolvency practitioners.

Statutory information
The company's registered number is 06336180.

Progress report

Assets

According to the Official Receiver's report to creditors dated 13 February 2014 the only
known asset at the date of liquidation was cash at bank with an estimated to realise value of
£25,495. These funds were being detained by the Metropolitan Police under the Proceeds of
Ctime Act 2002,

Chartered Accountants

Geant Thornton UK LLP is a findted BabiBty partnership registered in England and Waies: No OC307742 Registered office; Grant Thornlon Housa, Melton Streat, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.
Alist of members | avallable from our reglstered office Grant Thomton UK LLP is authorised and reguiated by the Finandial Conduet Autharity.

Grant Thomion UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thomion Inismabenal Lid {GTi) GTIL and the member firms are not a workiwide parinarship. Servicas are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and
It marmoer fitms are ot agents of, and do o pbligafs, one anather and ara not kbl for cne anoher’s acts of omissions, A list of parsonnel permitisd by Grant Thomion o accspt appointments a5
Insolvency prachtioners and of thew respective authoslsing bodies may be inspectad at the above address, Please see grantthomion.ca ux for further detalls.



3.2

3.3

34

35

3.0

3.7

38

3.9

4.2

I have been advised by the Police that a confiscation order was made on 21 December 2015.
The amount agreed was £113,000, with Mr Michael Bohdjalian ordered to pay £73,000 and
Chustopher Newhouse £40,000, this being the total of the ctiminal benefit. The monies held
in the Company's bank account wete apportioned equally between the two defendants and
paid out to the investors as part of the £113,000 order.

Investigations

The Company was wound up by the Sectetary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills on
the grounds of the public interest. The Company failed to maintain any proper books and
tecords as well as accounting records, which has hindered my investigations.

I have investigated the Company's affairs and the events leading up to its insolvency. My
investigations have not identified any assets of the Company and it does not appear thete are
any claims that could be brought for the benefit of creditors.

Creditors may also be aware that, Mt Newhouse and Mr Bohdjalian, were both disqualified
from acting as a director of any company on 27 June 2014 fot a petiod of eight years.

I am in the process of finalising my administration and a final report to creditors will be sent
shortly.

There ate no preferential creditors in this matter.
I have received unsecured claims totalling £81,456.
Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for 2 distribution to be made to cteditors.

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

On 24 June 2014, the creditors resolved that we draw my remuneration by refetence to time
costs, subject to a success fee of up to 50% of standard time costs to reflect the contingent
nature of possible realisation. You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that
my time costs to date are £21,555 and from the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A, that I have drawn no fees. Ttme costs of £4,517 incutred in the period but not
drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
]iquidators can be found at

Fees - Atml 2017 pdf. Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on request.




4.3

The houtly charge out rates used in calculating time costs for the current and prior period are

as follows:

Partners / Director
Managers

Other senior professional
Administrators

Assistants and support staff

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator

As set out in Appendix B, no expenses have been drawn.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Appleguild Limited

i
2 jlc_l\.L.M
for Dvid Ingr:

Liquidator

Enc

£
370 - 615

290 - 470
195 - 305
160 - 230
160-175



Note:

Appleguild Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 1 May 2014 to 30 April 2017

Receipts

Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA - NIB 27.2.17

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

Appendix A

From From

01/05/2014 02/05/2016

to to
01/05/2016 30/04/2017 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
176.00 88.00 264.00
1,246.00 88.00 1,334.00
(1,246.00) (88.00) (1,334.00)
(1,246.00) (88.00) (1,334.00)
(1,246.00) (88.00) (1,334.00)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Liquidators' fees: Time

costs
Expenses:

Land Registry Fees

Statutory Advertising

Specific Bond

Experian Search

Charged/incurred
in period
1/05/2016 to
30/04/2017

£ .

4,517.00

Cumulative
chatged/incusred
to 30/04/2017

£

21,554.90

105.03
101.52
10.00

15.00

Of which paid
to 30/04/2017

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information
! Partner M anager
Hrs £| Hrs £
'Administration | 80 38200 385 14850
‘and Planning
(Creditars 20 @400 5o w500
Investigations \ R75 478125
! Penslons 60 300.00
Realisation of
Assets - , R~
iTaxation 185 84250
- L ,,,,‘ —— [ R
;Total 100 476.00/| 19.55 7,505.25
Administration

& Planning

Investigations

Realisation of

Assets
Creditors

Executive
st €
487 17540

!
380, BYBO0
255“ 72550
30! T138700|

.92, 4,144.90

Administrator !

Hes £

805 447900
ass. {5800
’1"555;‘ qo2756]

I

éﬁ; 3100

995 138325

60,55 9,429.75

Total

Hrs! £ Avg.
Hrly
Rate
3767 745200 ©785

I
BEs 265100 B4
2750 743435 27034
120, 39300 32750
20 3100 6500

|
" B60 | 350275 2643
97.02; 21,584.90 272.77

Includes: case planning; statutory obligations (e.g statutory returns);

maintenance of cash and estate records; general correspondence;

dealing with tax correspondence.

have been held prior to Liquidation

with our agents.

Includes: realisation of property; dealing

Includes: Investigation into Company's affairs and assets that may

with Solicitors and liaising

Includes: correspondence with unsecured creditors.



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

1 The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set outin a
progress repott undet rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report or account under rule
18.14 -

a asecured creditor;

b an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

c members of the company in 2 members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of
the company;
any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

e any member of the company in a membets’ voluntary winding up with the
petmission of the court.

2 A request, or application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or
account by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member or creditor.

3 The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by-

a  providing all of the information requested;

b providing some of the information requested,

¢ declining to provide the information requested.

4  The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if-

a The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

b disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

¢ disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; ot

d the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

5 An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
mformation must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

6 A creditor, and a member of the company in 2 members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or membets who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of —

a the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or

b  the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the request.

7 The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency {(England and Wales} Rules
2016 to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

8 This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a bankruptcy made
by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
a the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
b the basis fizxed for the office-holders remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inapproptiate; or
¢ the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
9 The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-
2 asecured creditor
b an unsecured creditor with either-
i the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), ot
i the permission of the coutt, or
¢ ina members’ voluntary winding up-
i members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
i amember of the company with the permission of the court.

10 The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final repott or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurting of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report™).



